SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
SCHEDULE 14D-9
(Rule 14d-101)
Solicitation/Recommendation Statement
Under Section 14(d)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
INTRALINKS HOLDINGS, INC.
(Name of Subject Company)

information that should be read carefully and considered before any decision is made with respect to the tender offer. These
materials will be sent free of charge to Company stockholders when available, and may also be obtained by contacting the Company’s
Investor Relations Department at 150 E. 42nd Street, 8th Floor, New York, NY 10017, (617) 607-3957 or dridlon@intralinks.com. In
addition, all of these materials (and all other tender offer documents filed with the SEC) will be available at no charge from the SEC
through its website at www.sec.gov.
C o p y rig h t ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 5  a ll rig h ts  re s e rv e d   ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 6  C o n fid e n tia l — In te rn a l U s e  O n ly   S y n c h ro n o s s  U p d a te   1   D A T E   N A M E
C o p y rig h t ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 5  a ll rig h ts  re s e rv e d  2   IM P O R T A N T  IN F O R M A T IO N  F O R  IN V E S T O R S  A N D  S E C U R IT Y  H O L D E R S   T h e  te n d e r o ffe r fo r th e  o u ts ta n d in g  c o m m o n  s to c k  o f In tra L in k s  H o ld in g s , In c . (th e  “C o m p a n y ”) h a s  n o t y e t c o m m e n c e d . T h e s e  s lid e s  d o  n o t c o n s titu te  a n  o ffe r to  b u y  o r th e  s o lic ita tio n  o f a n  o ffe r to  s e ll  a n y  s e c u ritie s . T h e  s o lic ita tio n  a n d  th e  o ffe r to  b u y  s h a re s  o f C o m p a n y  c o m m o n  s to c k  w ill b e  m a d e  o n ly  p u rs u a n t to  a n  o ffe r to  p u rc h a s e  a n d  re la te d  m a te ria ls  th a t S y n c h ro n o s s  T e c h n o lo g ie s , In c .  (“S y n c h ro n o s s ”) a n d  G L  M e rg e r S u b , In c . (“M e rg e r S u b ”) in te n d  to  file  w ith  th e  U .S . S e c u ritie s  a n d  E x c h a n g e  C o m m is s io n  (th e  “S E C ”). If th e  te n d e r o ffe r is  c o m m e n c e d , S y n c h ro n o s s  a n d  M e rg e r S u b   w ill file  a  T e n d e r O ffe r S ta te m e n t o n  S c h e d u le  T O  w ith  th e  S E C , a n d  th e re a fte r th e  C o m p a n y  w ill file  a  S o lic ita tio n /R e c o m m e n d a tio n  S ta te m e n t o n  S c h e d u le  1 4 D -9  w ith  re s p e c t to  th e  te n d e r o ffe r. T h e   T e n d e r O ffe r S ta te m e n t o n  S c h e d u le  T O  (in c lu d in g  a n  o ffe r to  p u rc h a s e , a  re la te d  le tte r o f tra n s m itta l a n d  o th e r o ffe r d o c u m e n ts ) a n d  th e  S o lic ita tio n /R e c o m m e n d a tio n  S ta te m e n t o n   S c h e d u le  1 4 D -9  w ill c o n ta in  im p o rta n t in fo rm a tio n  th a t s h o u ld  b e  re a d  c a re fu lly  a n d  c o n s id e re d  b e fo re  a n y  d e c is io n  is  m a d e  w ith  re s p e c t to  th e  te n d e r o ffe r. T h e s e  m a te ria ls  w ill b e  s e n t fre e  o f  c h a rg e  to  C o m p a n y  s to c k h o ld e rs  w h e n  a v a ila b le , a n d  m a y  a ls o  b e  o b ta in e d  b y  c o n ta c tin g  th e  C o m p a n y ’s  In v e s to r R e la tio n s  D e p a rtm e n t a t 1 5 0  E . 4 2 n d  S tre e t, 8 th  F lo o r, N e w  Y o rk , N Y
1 0 0 1 7 , (6 1 7 ) 6 0 7 - 3 9 5 7  o r d rid lo n @in tra lin k s .c o m . In  a d d itio n , a ll o f th e s e  m a te ria ls  (a n d  a ll o th e r te n d e r o ffe r d o c u m e n ts  file d  w ith  th e  S E C ) w ill b e  a v a ila b le  a t n o  c h a rg e  fro m  th e  S E C  th ro u g h  its  w e b s ite  a t w w w .s e c .g o v .   F o rw a rd  L o o k in g  S ta te m e n ts   F o rw a rd -lo o k in g  s ta te m e n ts  m a d e  h e re in  w ith  re s p e c t to  th e  te n d e r o ffe r a n d  re la te d  tra n s a c tio n s , in c lu d in g , fo r e x a m p le , th e  tim in g  o f th e  c o m p le tio n  o f th e  m e rg e r th e  p o te n tia l b e n e fits  o f th e  m e rg e r,  re fle c t th e  c u rre n t a n a ly s is  o f e x is tin g  in fo rm a tio n  a n d  a re  s u b je c t to  v a rio u s  ris k s  a n d  u n c e rta in tie s . A s  a  re s u lt, c a u tio n  m u s t b e  e x e rc is e d  in  re ly in g  o n  fo rw a rd -lo o k in g  s ta te m e n ts . D u e  to  k n o w n  a n d   u n k n o w n  ris k s , In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c .’s  a c tu a l re s u lts  m a y  d iffe r m a te ria lly  fro m  its  e x p e c ta tio n s  o r p ro je c tio n s .  T h e  fo llo w in g  fa c to rs , a m o n g  o th e rs , c o u ld  c a u s e  a c tu a l p la n s  a n d  re s u lts  to  d iffe r m a te ria lly  fro m  th o s e  d e s c rib e d  in  fo rw a rd -lo o k in g  s ta te m e n ts . S u c h  fa c to rs  in c lu d e , b u t a re  n o t lim ite d  to , th e  e ffe c t o f th e   a n n o u n c e m e n t o f th e  te n d e r o ffe r a n d  re la te d  tra n s a c tio n s  o n  In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c .’s  b u s in e s s  re la tio n s h ip s  (in c lu d in g , w ith o u t lim ita tio n , p a rtn e rs  a n d  c u s to m e rs ), o p e ra tin g  re s u lts  a n d  b u s in e s s   g e n e ra lly ; th e  o c c u rre n c e  o f a n y  e v e n t, c h a n g e  o r o th e r c irc u m s ta n c e s  th a t c o u ld  g iv e  ris e  to  th e  te rm in a tio n  o f th e  m e rg e r a g re e m e n t, a n d  th e  ris k  th a t th e  m e rg e r a g re e m e n t m a y  b e  te rm in a te d  in   c irc u m s ta n c e s  th a t re q u ire  In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c . to  p a y  a  te rm in a tio n  fe e  o f $ 2 4 .6  m illio n ; th e  o u tc o m e  o f a n y  le g a l p ro c e e d in g s  th a t m a y  b e
in s titu te d  a g a in s t In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c . re la te d  to  th e   tra n s a c tio n s  c o n te m p la te d  b y  th e  m e rg e r a g re e m e n t, in c lu d in g  th e  te n d e r o ffe r a n d  th e  m e rg e r; u n c e rta in tie s  a s  to  th e  n u m b e r o f s to c k h o ld e rs  o f In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c . w h o  m a y  te n d e r th e ir s to c k  in  th e   te n d e r o ffe r; th e  fa ilu re  to  s a tis fy  o th e r c o n d itio n s  to  c o n s u m m a tio n  o f th e  te n d e r o ffe r o r th e  m e rg e r, in c lu d in g  th e  re c e ip t o f a ll re g u la to ry  a p p ro v a ls  re la te d  to  th e  m e rg e r (a n d  a n y  c o n d itio n s , lim ita tio n s  o r  re s tric tio n s  p la c e d  o n  th e s e  a p p ro v a ls ); th e  fa ilu re  o f S y n c h ro n o s s  T e c h n o lo g ie s , In c . to  c o n s u m m a te  th e  n e c e s s a ry  fin a n c in g  a rra n g e m e n ts ; ris k s  th a t th e  te n d e r o ffe r a n d  re la te d  tra n s a c tio n s  d is ru p t  c u rre n t p la n s  a n d  o p e ra tio n s  a n d  th e  p o te n tia l d iffic u ltie s  in  e m p lo y e e  re te n tio n  a s  a  re s u lt o f th e  p ro p o s e d  tra n s a c tio n s ; th e  e ffe c ts  o f lo c a l a n d  n a tio n a l e c o n o m ic , c re d it a n d  c a p ita l m a rk e t c o n d itio n s  o n   th e  e c o n o m y  in  g e n e ra l, a n d  o th e r ris k s  a n d  u n c e rta in tie s ; a n d  th o s e  ris k s  a n d  u n c e rta in tie s  d is c u s s e d  fro m  tim e  to  tim e  in  o u r o th e r re p o rts  a n d  o th e r p u b lic  filin g s  w ith  th e  S e c u ritie s  a n d  E x c h a n g e   C o m m is s io n  (th e  “S E C ”).  A d d itio n a l in fo rm a tio n  c o n c e rn in g  th e s e  a n d  o th e r fa c to rs  th a t m a y  im p a c t In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c .’s  e x p e c ta tio n s  a n d  p ro je c tio n s  c a n  b e  fo u n d  in  its  p e rio d ic  filin g s  w ith  th e  S E C , in c lu d in g  its  A n n u a l R e p o rt  o n  F o rm  1 0 -K  fo r th e  y e a r e n d e d  D e c e m b e r 3 1 , 2 0 1 5 . In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c .’s  S E C  filin g s  a re  a v a ila b le  p u b lic ly  o n  th e  S E C ’s  w e b s ite  a t w w w .s e c .g o v , o n  In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c .’s  w e b s ite   a t
w w w .in tra lin k s .c o m  u n d e r th e  In v e s to rs  s e c tio n  o r u p o n  re q u e s t v ia  e m a il to  d rid lo n @in tra lin k s .c o m . In tra lin k s  H o ld in g s , In c . d is c la im s  a n y  o b lig a tio n  o r u n d e rta k in g  to  u p d a te  o r re v is e  th e  fo rw a rd - lo o k in g  s ta te m e n ts  c o n ta in e d  h e re in , w h e th e r a s  a  re s u lt o f n e w  in fo rm a tio n , fu tu re  e v e n ts  o r o th e rw is e .
C o p y rig h t ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 5  a ll rig h ts  re s e rv e d  3   S y n c h ro n o s s  O v e rv ie w   • F o u n d e d  in  2 0 0 0 , w ith  2 0 0 6  IP O   (N A S D A Q : S N C R )  • $ 5 7 8 M  in  2 0 1 5  re v e n u e   • 2 0 0 0 +  e m p lo y e e s  in  1 5 +  c o u n trie s   A  g lo b a l le a d e r in  m a n a g e d   m o b ility  s o lu tio n s , in c lu d in g :  • M o b ile  C o n te n t T ra n s fe r  • B ro a d b a n d  S e rv ic e s   • A n a ly tic s   • P e rs o n a l C lo u d  a n d   M e s s a g in g  (w h ite  la b e l)  • U n iv e rs a l ID   • E n te rp ris e  M o b ility  P la tfo rm
C o p y rig h t ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 5  a ll rig h ts  re s e rv e d   S e c u re  E n te rp ris e  C lo u d  C o lla b o ra tio n  P la tfo rm    C lo u d  P u b lic  | H y b rid  | P riv a te    A  U n iq u e  S e c u re  E n te rp ris e  C lo u d  C o lla b o ra tio n   P la tfo rm
C o p y rig h t ©  In tra lin k s  2 0 1 5  a ll rig h ts  re s e rv e d   L ife  S c ie n c e s  F in a n c ia l S e rv ic e s   B e n e fits  fo r L ife  S c ie n c e s /P h a rm a  B e n e fits  fo r F in a n c ia l S e rv ic e s /In v e s tm e n t B a n k in g   O n  D e m a n d   S o lu tio n   A n y  D e v ic e   S tro n g  C re d e n tia ls   / D ig ita l S ig n in g   P ro te c ts  a n d   T ra c k s  IP   S e c u re  E c o s y s te m   B e n e fits   D e a l-C e n tric  Wo rk flo w   S e c u re  A p p lic a tio n  In te g ra tio n   S e c u re  C o m m u n ic a tio n s   A c c e s s  to  P ro p rie ta ry  S y s te m s  &   D a ta   R is k -b a s e d  A c c e s s  C o n tro l  B e n e fits   C o n tin u e d  F o c u s  o n  H ig h  V a lu e  B u s in e s s  N e e d s  in   K e y  In d u s trie s